### 503718939 03/02/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3765580

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DATALOGIC S.P.A.	02/19/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DATALOGIC IP TECH S.R.L.
Street Address:	VIA SAN VITALINO 13
Internal Address:	40012 CALDERARA DI RENO
City:	BOLOGNA
State/Country:	ITALY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14411297

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)220-2480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rob.teel@stoel.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT R. TEEL

Address Line 1: 900 SW FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56060/1700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT R. TEEL
SIGNATURE:	/Robert R. Teel/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1700assignment#page1.tif source=1700assignment#page2.tif source=1700assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503718939 REEL: 037875 FRAME: 0516

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS Datalogic S.p.A. with business residence in Via Candini 2, 40012 Calderara di Reno (Bologna), ITALY [referred to as the "Assignor"] is joint-owner of the Patent Applications listed in Attachment A [referred to as the "Patents"] with FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FOERDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V. [referred to as "Fraunhofer"] and CONSORZIO NAZIONALE INTERUNIVERSITARIO PER LE TELECOMUNICAZIONI [referred to as "CNIT"];

WHEREAS Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l. with business residence in via San Vitalino 13, 40012 Calderara di Reno (Bologna), ITALY [referred to as the "Assignee"] desires to obtain the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to any letters patent that may be granted in respect of said Patents;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor desires to assign to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and in and to any letters patent that may be granted in respect of said Patents;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED that for and in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollar (\$1) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns and transfers by these presents unto the Assignee and their successors their entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents, in and to said Patents, in and to all national and regional phases, divisions and continuations thereof, in and to any Letters patent granted in respect of the Patents and all reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all and singular the liberties, powers, privileges, advantages and immunities whatsoever appertaining or belonging thereunto, including the right to claim priority therefrom and the right to recover damages and claim all other relief in respect of any past, present and future infringement and violation, including full power to the Assignee to cause their name to be substituted for the Assignor name as applicant for letters patent in respect of the said Patents and including full power to the Assignee to proceed with the said Patents for letters patent in their name;
- 2. The Assignor hereby assigns and otherwise transfers to the Assignee all rights, title and interest held by Assignor in and to the Patent Joint Ownership Agreement effective December 15, 2015 between the Assignor, Fraunhofer and CNIT [referred to as the "Agreement"]. Assignor warrants and represents that said Agreement is in full force and effect and is fully assignable. Assignor further warrants that it has the full right and authority to transfer said Agreement and that the rights herein transferred are free of lien, encumbrance or adverse claim. Said Agreement has not been modified and remains on the terms contained therein. Assignee hereby accepts all rights and assumes and agrees to perform all obligations of Assignor under the Agreement and agrees to indemnify and hold Assignor harmless from any claim or demand resulting from non-performance by Assignee. This Assignment shall become effective as of the date last executed and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 037875 FRAME: 0517 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has executed these presents this 45 day of February, 2016

Mr. Romano Volta, CEO of Datalogic S.p.A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignee has executed these presents this 36 day of February 2016

Ms. Valentina Volta, CEO of Datalogic IP Tech S.r.l.

Theurasols

PATENT REEL: 037875 FRAME: 0518

# Attachment A

Application Number	Effective Filing Date
US Patent Application No. 14/411,297	July 12, 2012
European Patent Application No. 12756269.2	July 12, 2012
International Application No. PCT/IT2012/000215	July 12, 2012

**RECORDED: 03/02/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 037875 FRAME: 0519